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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
To the Shareholders and Directors of  
Pulse Oil Corp.  
 
Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Pulse Oil Corp. (the “Company”), which comprise the 
consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2020 and 2019, and the consolidated statements of 
loss and comprehensive loss, cash flows and changes in equity for the years then ended and the related notes to the 
consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Company as at December 31, 2020 and 2019 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the 
years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs). 
 
Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under 
those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section 
of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 
audits of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
Emphasis of Matter - Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 

We draw attention to Note 1 of the accompanying financial statements, which describes matters and conditions that 
indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue 
as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 
 
Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in 
accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation 
of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern 
basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no 
realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process. 
 
Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information, which is comprised of the information included in the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis filed with the relevant Canadian Securities Commissions.  
 
Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not and will not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audits of the consolidated financial statements, 
our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information 
is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audits and remain 
alert for indicators that the other information appears to be materially misstated. 
 
We obtained the information included in Management’s Discussion and Analysis filed with the relevant Canadian 
Securities Commissions as at the date of this auditors’ report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other 
information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that 
fact in the auditors’ report. We have nothing to report in this regard. 
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements 
can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.  
 
As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional 
judgment and maintain   throughout the audit. We also: 
  

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  

 
• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Company’s internal control. 

 
• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and 

related disclosures made by management.  
 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may 
cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the 
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based 
on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may 
cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.  

 
• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the 

disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.  
 

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business 
activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are 
responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for 
our audit opinion. 

 
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of 
the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our 
audits. 
 
We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may 
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 
 
The engagement partner on the audits resulting in this independent auditors’ report is Ted McLellan.  
 

 
 
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS 
Vancouver, British Columbia 
April 30, 2021 
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Pulse Oil Corp.  
Consolidated Statements Financial Position 
 
Expressed in Canadian Dollars  

 
 December 31,  

2020 
$ 

December 31, 
2019 

$ 
   
Assets   
Current assets   
     Cash and cash equivalents         102,511         379,205 
     Accounts receivable (Note 12) 45,057 184,379 
     Inventory 14,799 14,799 
     Prepaid expenses and advances 76,341 124,075 
 238,708 702,458 
 
Equipment (Note 5) 

 
975,047 

 
1,195,642 

Oil and gas properties (Note 4) 16,010,004 17,647,410 
 16,985,051 18,843,052 
   
 17,223,759 19,545,510 
   
Liabilities   
Current liabilities   
     Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 10) 2,172,645 1,354,176 
     Deferred premium on flow-through shares  - - 
     Current portion of property acquisition liability (Note 8) 479,129 495,440 
 2,651,774 1,849,616 
   
Long-term liabilities 
     Property acquisition liability (Note 8) 

 
506,103 

 
605,511 

     Term loan 
     Reclamation provision (Note 7) 

120,000 
2,217,344 

- 
2,185,516 

 2,843,447 2,791,027 
   
Shareholders’ equity   
Share capital (Note 9) 18,521,245 18,521,245 
Reserves 2,081,169 2,081,169 
Deficit   (8,873,876)   (5,697,547) 
 11,728,538 14,904,867 
   
 17,223,759 19,545,510 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

 
Nature of operations and going concern - Note 1 
Subsequent events – Note 18 
 
These consolidated financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on April 29, 2021 and are 
signed on its behalf by: 
 
Approved by the Board  “Garth Johnson”  , Director  “Drew Cadenhead”  , Director 
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Pulse Oil Corp.  
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss  
 
Expressed in Canadian Dollars   

  
 For the years ended December, 31 
  2020 

$ 
2019 

$ 
   
Revenue   
     Oil and gas sales (Note 16) 990,245 2,213,318 
     Other income 85 - 
     Royalties      (24,494)       (139,976)  
 965,836 2,073,342 
   
Expenses   

Accounting and legal 467,358 111,974 
Accretion expense 63,107 70,109 
Interest expense  2,989 - 
Bank charges 1,556 1,263 
Consulting fees  229,610 127,769 
Corporate relations and development  5,110 12,038 
Depletion (Note 4) 446,957 974,470 
Depreciation (Note 5) 241,188 145,614 
Director and management fees (Note 10) 100,000 132,998 
Insurance 36,333 30,234 
Office 53,997 71,549 
Operating expenses on oil and gas properties (Note 10) 547,096 852,698 
Transportation costs on oil and gas properties 229,012 513,812 
Regulatory and filing fees 28,711 - 
Salaries and related benefits (Note 10) 390,189 489,712 
Shareholder communications 11,876 89,828 
Travel 17,340 56,579 

 2,872,429 3,680,647 
   
Loss before other items (1,906,593) (1,607,305) 
     
Other items   
     Interest income - 74,040 
     Impairment on oil and gas properties (Note 4) (1,213,428) (2,236,279) 
     Recovery of deferred premium on flow-through shares  -  668,256 
     Loss on property acquisition liability modification (Note 8) (100,059) - 
     Tax recovery 44,676 - 
     Foreign exchange loss (925) (1,182) 
 (1,269,736) (1,495,165) 
   
Net loss and comprehensive    
    loss for the year (3,176,329) (3,102,470) 
 
Basic and diluted loss per share (Note 11) 

 
(0.02) 

 
(0.02) 

Weighted average number of common  
    shares outstanding 

 
151,592,357  

 
148,314,954  

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements
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Pulse Oil Corp.     
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity  
Expressed in Canadian Dollars           
 
 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

 
 
 

 
 

Share capital 
Number 
of Shares 

 
 

Share capital 
Amount 

$ 

 
 
 

Reserves 
$ 

 
 
 

Deficit 
$ 

 
 

Total 
equity 

$ 
      
Balance at December 31, 2018  144,209,349 17,272,994 2,081,169 (2,595,077) 16,759,086 
     Share issue costs - (6,860) - - (6,860) 
     Warrants exercised 7,383,008 1,255,111 - - 1,255,111 
     Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year - - - (3,102,470) (3,102,470) 
Balance at December 31, 2019 151,592,357 18,521,245 2,081,169 (5,697,547) 14,904,867 
     Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year - - - (3,176,329) (3,176,329) 
Balance at December 31, 2020 151,592,357 18,521,245 2,081,169 (8,873,876) 11,728,538 
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Pulse Oil Corp.  
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
 
Expressed in Canadian Dollars      
   
 

 
  

 For the years ended December 31, 
 2020 

$ 
2019 

$ 
   
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities   
     Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year (3,176,329) (3,102,470) 
     Items not affecting cash   
        Accretion expense  63,543 70,109 
        Depletion 446,957 974,470 
        Depreciation 241,188 145,614 
        Impairment on oil and gas properties 1,213,428 2,236,279 
        Recovery of deferred premium on flow-through shares - (668,256) 
        Loss on property acquisition liability modification 100,059 - 
     Changes in non-cash working capital   
         Accounts receivable  139,322 47,044 
        Prepaid expenses and advances 47,734 53,255 
        Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 818,469 (1,771,794) 
        Inventory - (14,799) 
 (105,629) (2,030,548) 
   
Cash flows from(used in) financing activities   
     Share issue costs - (6,860) 
     Exercise of warrants - 1,255,111 
     Term loan 120,000 - 
     Property acquisition liability (247,493) (375,000) 
 (127,493) 873,251 
   
Cash flows used in investing activities   
     Oil and gas properties expenditures (22,979) (7,522,055) 
     Equipment purchase (20,593) (1,226,376) 
     Exploration and evaluation assets expenditures - (1,894) 
 (43,572) (8,750,325) 
   
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents during the year (276,694) (9,907,622) 
   
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 379,205 10,286,827 
   
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 102,511 379,205 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

 
Supplemental cash flow information (Note 15) 
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Pulse Oil Corp.  
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 
Expressed in Canadian Dollars          
 

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN 
 

Pulse Oil Corp. (the “Company”, “Pulse”) is a company incorporated on September 17, 2012 under the Business 
Corporation Act of Alberta, Canada. On August 28, 2013 the Company’s shares began trading on the TSV Venture 
Exchange (“TSX-V”) under the symbol “WLP.P” and on December 1, 2016 the Company’s trading symbol changed 
to “PUL”. 

On February 24, 2017, Pulse received approval from the TSX-V to close its Qualifying Transaction as detailed in the 
Company’s Filing Statement dated February 15, 2017 that is filed on SEDAR. As a result, the Company is no longer 
considered to be a Capital Pool Company and on March 7, 2017, the Company’s shares resumed trading on the 
TSX-V as a Tier 2 Oil and Gas Company under the symbol “PUL”.  

On September 8, 2017, Pulse’s subsidiary changed its name from Hydrate Resources Corp. (“HRC”) to Pulse Oil 
Operating Corp. (“Pulse OpCo”). 

The Company incurred a net loss of $3,176,329 (2019 - $3,102,470) and negative cash flow from operating activities 
of $105,629 (2019 - $2,030,548) for the year ended December 31, 2020.  As at December 31, 2020, the Company 
has working capital deficiency of $2,413,066 (2019 - $1,147,158). The Company’s primary business is to be an 
active oil and gas producer and explorer in the oil and gas business with a focus in Canada. The Company’s primary 
business is to be an active oil and gas producer and explorer in the oil and gas business with a focus in Canada. In 
order to fund its potential future operations and commitments, the Company is dependent on its ability to 
generate cash flow from its oil and gas operations and to secure additional financing through debt, equity issuances 
or other available means. Although these consolidated financial statements have been prepared and presented on 
a going concern basis, the factors outlined above raise significant doubt about the ability of the Company to 
continue as a going concern, in which case this basis of presentation will not be appropriate. These consolidated 
financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments which would be necessary should the Company be 
unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in 
other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those reflected in the accompanying 
financial statements.  

In March 2020 the World Health Organization declared coronavirus COVID-19 a global pandemic. This contagious 
disease outbreak, which has continued to spread, and any related adverse public health developments, has 
adversely affected workforces, economies, and financial markets globally, potentially leading to an economic 
downturn. The impact on the Company is not currently determinable but management continues to monitor the 
situation. 

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
 

Basis of compliance 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS, as adopted by the Chartered 
Professional Accountants of Canada.   
 
Basis for consolidation 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis. 
 
These consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its wholly-owned 
subsidiaries, Pulse OpCo, a company incorporated in British Columbia, Canada and HRC (NZ) Limited, a company 
incorporated in New Zealand.   
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Pulse Oil Corp.  
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 
Expressed in Canadian Dollars          
 

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION - Continued 
 
Basis for consolidation - continued 
Certain of the Company’s activities are conducted through participating, non-controlling interest arrangements, 
and the consolidated financial statements reflect the Company’s proportionate share of the assets, liabilities, 
revenue and expenses, on a line-by-line basis. 
 
Functional and presentation currency 
The parent`s and its subsidiaries’ functional currency, being the currency of the primary economic environment in 
which the subsidiaries operate, is the Canadian dollar. These consolidated financial statements are presented in 
Canadian dollars.  

 
Critical judgments and sources of estimation uncertainty  
The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, 
judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the 
consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period.  Actual 
outcomes could differ from these estimates.  These consolidated financial statements include estimates, which, by 
their nature, are uncertain.  The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout these consolidated financial 
statements.  Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and 
future periods if the revision affects future periods.  Estimates are based on historical experience, current and 
future economic conditions and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be 
reasonable under the circumstances. 
 
Critical judgments 
The following are critical judgments that management has made in the process of applying accounting policies and 
that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in these consolidated financial statements: 
 
(i) Joint arrangements  

 The Company may be a party to an arrangement in which it does not have control.  Judgment is required in 
determining whether joint control over such arrangements exists and if so, which parties have joint control 
and whether each arrangement is a joint venture or joint operation.  

 
 In assessing whether the Company has joint control, management analyzes the activities of each arrangement 

and determines which activities most significantly affect the returns of the arrangement. These activities are 
determined to be the relevant activities of the arrangement. If unanimous consent is required over the 
decisions about the relevant activities, the parties whose consent is required would have joint control over 
the arrangement. The judgments around which activities are considered the relevant activities of the 
arrangement are subject to analysis by each of the parties to the arrangement and may be interpreted 
differently. When performing this assessment, the Company considers decisions about activities such as 
managing the asset during its life, acquisition, expansion and dispositions of assets, financing, operating and 
capital decisions.   

 
 Management may also consider activities including the approval of budgets, appointment of key management 

personnel, representation on the board of directors and other factors. If management concludes that the 
Company has joint control over the arrangement, an assessment of whether the arrangement is a joint venture 
or joint operation is required. This assessment is based on whether the Company has rights to the assets and 
obligations for the liabilities relating to the arrangement, or whether it has rights to the net assets of the 
arrangement. In making this determination, management reviews the legal form of the arrangement, the 
terms of the contractual arrangement, and other facts and circumstances. In a situation where the legal form   
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Pulse Oil Corp.  
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 
Expressed in Canadian Dollars          
 

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION - Continued 
 

Critical judgments and sources of estimation uncertainty - continued 
 

(i) Joint Arrangements - continued 
and the terms of the contractual arrangement do not give the Company rights to the assets and obligations for 
the liabilities, an assessment of other facts and circumstances is required, including whether the activities of 
the arrangement are primarily designed for the provision of output to the parties and whether the parties are 
substantially the only source of cash flows contributing to the arrangement. In such circumstances 
management may consider the application of other facts and circumstances to conclude that a joint 
arrangement is a joint operation is appropriate. This conclusion requires judgment and is specific to each 
arrangement. 

 
(ii) Going concern  

 The assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern involves management judgment about 
the Company’s resources and future prospects. 

 
(iii) Completeness of contingent liabilities 

 By their nature, contingencies will only be resolved when one or more future events occur or fail to occur. The 
assessment of contingencies inherently involves the exercise of significant judgment and estimates of the 
outcome of future events. 

 
(iv) Oil and gas reserves 

  The process of estimating reserves is complex. It requires significant estimates based on available geological, 
geophysical, engineering and economic data. To estimate the economically recoverable crude oil reserves and 
related future net cash flows, management incorporates many factors and assumptions including the 
expected reservoir characteristics, future commodity prices and costs and assumed effects of regulation by 
governmental agencies. Reserves are used to calculate the depletion of the capitalized petroleum properties 
and for impairment purposes. 

 
(v) Oil and gas properties 

  The Company evaluates exploration and evaluation assets and oil and gas properties for impairment if 
indicators exist. Cash flow estimates for impairment assessments require assumptions and estimates about 
the following primary elements—future prices, future operating and development costs, remaining 
recoverable reserves and discount rates. In assessing the carrying values of unproved properties, management 
makes assumptions about future plans for those properties, the remaining terms of the leases and any other 
factors that may be indicators of potential impairment. 

 
(vi) Cash generating unit (“CGU”) 

  The Company’s assets are aggregated into CGUs, based on the unit’s ability to generate independent cash 
inflows. The determination of the Company’s CGUs is based on management’s judgments in regard to shared 
infrastructure, geographical proximity, resource type and materiality. Based on management’s assessment, 
the Company’s Bigoray and Queenstown properties each form separate CGUs. 

 
(vii) Impairment testing 

  Impairment testing is based on discounted cash flow models prepared by management with assistance from 
third-party advisors when required. The inputs used are based on management’s best estimates of what an 
independent market participant would consider appropriate and are reviewed by senior management. 
Changes in these inputs may alter the results of impairment testing, the amount of the impairment charges 
recorded in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss and the resulting carrying values of 
assets. 
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Pulse Oil Corp.  
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 
Expressed in Canadian Dollars          
 

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION - Continued 
 

Critical judgments and sources of estimation uncertainty - continued  
 
Estimates 
The following are key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty that 
have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities: 
 
(i) Income taxes 

Provisions for income taxes are made using the best estimate of the amount expected to be paid based on a 
qualitative assessment of all relevant factors.  The Company reviews the adequacy of these provisions at the 
end of the reporting period.  However, it is possible that at some future date an additional liability could result 
from audits by taxing authorities.  Where the final outcome of these tax-related matters is different from the 
amounts that were originally recorded, such differences will affect the tax provisions in the period in which 
such determination is made. 
 

(ii) Depletion and depreciation 
Estimates of depletion and depreciation using the unit of production method by reference to the ratio of 
production in the period to the related proven and probable reserves, adding estimated future development 
costs (“FDC”) necessary to bring those reserves into production into the depletable base. The estimates 
underlying the FDC values are reviewed by independent reserve evaluators on an annual basis. 
 
Proved and probable reserves are estimated using independent reserve evaluator reports in accordance with 
Canadian Securities Regulation National Instrument 51-101, and represent the estimated quantities of oil, 
natural gas and natural gas liquids which geological, geophysical and engineering data demonstrate with a 
specified degree of certainty to be recoverable in future years from known reservoirs and which are 
considered commercially producible.  
 
In determining reserves for use in the depletion and impairment calculations, a barrel of oil equivalent (“boe”) 
conversion ratio of six thousand cubic feet of natural gas (“mcf”) to one barrel of oil (“bbl”) is used as an energy 
equivalency conversion method primarily applicable at the burner tip and does not represent a value 
equivalency at the wellhead. All boe conversions in the reserve reports are derived by converting natural gas 
to oil in the ratio of six mcf of gas to one bbl. 
 
For other equipment assets, depreciation is recognized in earnings on a 20% declining balance basis over the 
remaining useful life and is reviewed annually. 
 
For exploration and evaluation assets, all costs directly associated with exploration are initially capitalized. 
Exploration and evaluation costs are those expenditures for an area where technical feasibility and commercial 
viability has not yet been determined. These costs include costs to acquire acreage and exploration rights, 
geological and geophysical costs, asset retirement costs, exploration and evaluation drilling, sampling and 
appraisals. Costs incurred prior to acquiring the legal rights to explore an area are charged directly to net 
earnings as exploration expense. 

 
(iii) Valuation of the reclamation provision 

The calculation of the reclamation provision includes estimates of the future costs to settle the liability, the 
timing of cash flows to settle the liability, the credit-adjusted risk-free interest rate and future inflation rates.  
The impact of differences between actual and estimated costs, timing and inflation on the future consolidated 
financial statements may be material. 
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Pulse Oil Corp.  
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 
Expressed in Canadian Dollars          
 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Cash consists of cash in bank and demand deposits.  Cash equivalents include a short-term, highly liquid investment 
that is readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which is subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.  
 
Oil and gas properties 
The costs to acquire rights to a developed and producing oil and gas property, including completing property 
assessment surveys, and tangible assets acquired for use in the oil and gas activities are capitalized to assets within 
the oil and gas properties.  

 
Also capitalized to the oil and gas properties are costs directly associated with the development of oil and gas 
reserves, such as geological and geophysical surveys, drilling development wells, and costs to construct and install 
development infrastructure. 

 
Depletion 
The net carrying value of oil and gas properties is depleted using the unit-of-production method by reference to 
the ratio of production in the year to the related total proved and probable reserves of oil and gas, taking into 
account estimated future development costs necessary to bring those reserves into production. These estimated 
reserves are reviewed by independent reserve engineers at least annually.  Proved and probable reserves are 
estimated by independent reserve engineers in accordance with Canadian Securities Regulation National 
Instrument 51-101 Standards of Disclosure for Oil and Gas Activities. Changes in reserve estimates used in prior 
periods, such as proved and probable reserves that affect the unit-of-production calculations do not give rise to 
prior year adjustments and are dealt with on a prospective basis.  
 

 Subsequent measurement 
Costs incurred subsequent to the determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability of oil and gas 
properties are recognized only when they increase the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to 
which they relate. All other expenditures are recognized in earnings as incurred. Capitalized oil and gas properties 
generally represent costs incurred in developing proved and/or probable reserves and bringing on or enhancing 
production from such reserves and are accumulated on a field or geotechnical area basis.  

 
The carrying amount of any replaced or sold component is derecognized at the time of replacement or sale. The 
costs of the day-to-day servicing of properties are recognized in earnings as incurred.  
 

 Impairment 
The carrying amounts of the Company’s oil and gas properties are reviewed at each reporting date for indicators 
of impairment. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine 
the amount of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount of an asset is evaluated at the CGU level, which is 
the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash 
inflows from other assets or group of assets. The recoverable amount of a CGU is the greater of its fair value less 
costs to sell and its value in use. Fair value less cost to sell is determined as the amount that would be obtained 
from the sale of the asset in an arm’s length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties, less the costs 
of disposal or using a net present value technique. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are 
discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the 
time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.  
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Pulse Oil Corp.  
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 
Expressed in Canadian Dollars          
 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued 
 

Oil and gas properties - continued 
An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or if its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable 
amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. Impairment losses recognized in respect of CGUs are 
allocated to reduce the carrying amounts of the other assets in the unit (group of units) on a pro rata basis.  
 
Reclamation provision  
An obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs arises when environmental disturbance 
is caused by the oil and gas development and production activities by or on behalf of the Company.  Reclamation 
provisions are measured at the present value of management’s best estimate of future cash flows required to 
settle the present obligation, using the credit-adjusted risk-free interest rate.   The credit-adjusted risk-free interest 
rate reflects the current market and risks specific to the liability. 
 
On initial recognition, the estimated net present value of future reclamation cost is recorded as a liability and a 
corresponding amount is added to the capitalized cost of the related asset. The liability increases over time through 
periodic charges to profit and loss. The provision is evaluated at the end of each reporting period for changes in 
the estimated amount or timing of settlement of the obligation. 

 
The Company is subject to laws and regulations relating to environmental matters, including land reclamations and 
discharge of hazardous materials, in the jurisdiction in which it operates.  The Company may be found to be 
responsible for damages caused by prior owners and operators of its oil and gas properties.  The Company believes 
it has conducted its development and production activities in compliance with applicable environmental laws and 
regulations. 
 
Income taxes 
Deferred income taxes are provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between 
the income tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in these consolidated financial statements.  
Deferred income taxes are determined using income tax rates and income tax laws that have been enacted at the 
end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realized or 
the deferred income tax liability is settled.  Deferred income tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is 
probable that future taxable income will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized. 
 
Equipment 
Equipment is depreciated on a 20% declining balance basis over its remaining useful life, which is reviewed 
annually. 
 
Share capital 
 Common shares issued by the Company are classified as equity.  Costs directly attributable to the issue of common 
shares, share purchase warrants and stock options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any related 
income tax effects. When a financing consists of units, the fair value of the warrant is determined by the residual 
value method, whereby the share is valued according to the trading price on announcement date with the residual 
value assigned to the warrant component.  
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued 
 

Flow-through shares 
The Company has adopted an accounting policy whereby flow-through share proceeds are allocated between the 
offering of the common shares and the premium associated with the sale of income tax benefits when the common 
shares are offered, if any. The allocation is made based on the difference between the quoted price of the common 
shares and the amount the investor pays for the flow-through shares. A liability is recognized for the premium paid 
by the investors and reversed in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss as the Company spends flow-
through share proceeds. 
 
Earnings (loss) per share 
The calculation of earnings (loss) per share is based on the weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding in the period. Diluted earnings (loss) per share is calculated whereby all “in the money” stock options 
and warrants are assumed to have been exercised at the beginning of the period and the proceeds from the 
exercise are assumed to have been used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the 
period. If the Company incurs net losses during the period, basic and diluted loss per share are the same as the 
exercise of options and warrants is considered to be anti-dilutive.  

  
 Inventory  

Inventory consists of crude oil products. The carrying value of inventory includes all direct expenditures required 
to bring the inventory to its present location and condition. The Company values its inventory using the weighted 
average cost method and inventory is held at the lower of cost and net realizable value at each reporting period. 
If the carrying value exceeds the net realizable value, a write-down is recognized. A change in circumstance could 
result in a reversal of the write-down for inventory that remains on hand in a subsequent period.     

 
 Financial instruments 

  
Financial assets 
The Company classifies its financial assets in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), 
at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”) or at amortized cost. The classification depends on 
the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets and terms of the related cash flow. Management 
determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.  
 
(i) Amortized cost 
 Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect 
contractual cash flows, and the contractual terms of these financial assets give rise on specified date to cash flows 
that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding, are subsequently measured 
at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. The Company’s financial asset at amortized cost is 
accounts receivable.  

  
(ii) FVTOCI 
Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to both 
collect contractual cash flows and sell financial assets, and that the contractual terms of the financial assets give 
rise on specified date to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount 
outstanding. 
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued 
 

 Financial instruments - continued 
 
Upon initial recognition of equity securities, the Company may make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-
instrument basis) to designate its equity securities that would otherwise be measured at FVTPL to present 
subsequent changes in fair value in other comprehensive income. Designation at FVTOCI is not permitted if the 
equity investment is held for trading or if it is contingent consideration recognized by an acquirer in a business 
combination. Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially measured at fair value plus transaction 
costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value 
recognized in OCI. The cumulative gain or loss is not reclassified to profit or loss on disposal of the instrument; 
instead, it is transferred to retained earnings upon de-recognition. The Company currently has no financial assets 
designated as FVTOCI. 

  
(iii) FVTPL  
 By default, all other financial assets are measured subsequently at FVTPL, which includes cash and cash 
equivalents. 
 
Financial liabilities 
The Company classifies its financial liabilities into one of two categories, depending on the purpose for which the 
asset was acquired. The Company’s accounting policy for each category is as follows: 
 
(i) FVTPL 
This category comprises derivatives or liabilities acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or 
repurchasing it in the near term. They are carried in the statements of financial position at fair value with changes 
in fair value recognized in the statements of comprehensive loss. The Company currently has no financial liabilities 
designated as FVTPL. 

 
(ii) Amortized cost  
Financial liabilities that are not contingent consideration of an acquirer in a business combination, held for trading 
or designated as at FVTPL, are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, with interest 
expense recognized on an effective yield basis. The Company’s accounts payable and property acquisition liability 
are classified at amortized cost. 
 
 Impairment of financial instruments 
The Company recognizes allowances for losses on its financial assets measured at amortized cost based on the 
lifetime expected credit losses anticipated to occur from all expected defaults over the life of the financial asset.  
To calculate the expected credit loss, the Company applies the simplified approach applying a provision matrix 
whereby financial assets are grouped into categories based on counterparty characteristics and aging categories.  
The Company considers past experience and forward-looking information if such information is reasonable and 
supportable, available without undue costs and effort, and can have a significant impact on the loss estimate.   
 
Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortized cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of 
the assets and impairment losses are recognized in profit and loss. 
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 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued 
   
 Revenue recognition 

Revenue from the sale of crude oil, natural gas and natural gas liquid is measured as per the consideration specified 
in contracts with customers.  Revenue is recognized when the customer obtains control of the goods.  The 
Company satisfies its performance obligations and the customer obtains control of the products upon delivery of 
the crude oil, natural gas and natural gas liquid.  Interest income is recognized as earned, provided that collection 
is assessed as being reasonably assured. 
 
The Company does not currently have any contracts with customers where the period between the transfer of the 
promised goods or services to the customer and payment by the customer exceeds one year.  As a result, the 
Company does not adjust any of the transaction prices for the time value of money. 
 
Lease 
The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability based on the present value of the future lease 
payments at the commencement date. The commencement date is when the lessor makes the leased asset 
available for use by the Company, typically the possession date. The discount rate used in the present value 
calculation for lease payments is the incremental borrowing rate for each leased asset or portfolio of leased assets 
with similar characteristics by reference to the Company’s creditworthiness, the original term of the lease, the 
quality of the underlying leased asset, and the economic environment where the leased asset is located. The lease 
term is determined as the non-cancellable periods of a lease, together with periods covered by a renewal option 
if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option and a termination option if the Company is reasonably 
certain not to exercise that option. 
 
Lease payments for short-term leases with a term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets are treated 
as operating leases, with rent expense recognized in cost of sales or selling, general and administrative expenses 
on a straight-line or other systematic basis. 
 
Lease liabilities are measured at the present value of future lease payments, discounted using the Company’s 
incremental borrowing rates, and include the fixed payments, variable lease payments that depend on an index or 
a rate, less any lease incentives receivable. Subsequent to initial measurement, the Company measures lease 
liabilities at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Lease liabilities are remeasured when there 
are changes to the lease payments, a change in lease term, a change in the assessment of an option to purchase 
the underlying asset, a change in expected residual value guarantee, or a change in future lease payments due to 
a change in index or rate tied to the payment.  
 
Right-of-use assets are measured at the initial amount of the lease liabilities, lease payments made at or before 
the commencement date less any lease incentives received, initial direct costs if any, and decommissioning costs 
to restore the site to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease. Subsequent to initial 
measurement, the Company applies the cost model to the right of- use assets and measures the asset at cost less 
any accumulated depreciation, accumulated impairment losses in accordance with IAS 36, and any measurements 
of the lease liabilities. Assets are depreciated from the commencement date on a straight-line basis over the earlier 
of the end of the assets’ useful lives or the end of the lease terms. 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2020, all of the Company’s leases are short-term leases with a term of 12 
months or less and are recorded as operating leases. 
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued 
 
Share-based payment 
 Equity-settled share-based payment transactions with non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods 
or services received.  However, if the fair value cannot be estimated reliably, the share-based payment transaction 
is measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted at the date the Company receives the goods or the 
services. 
 

 Foreign currency 
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to Canadian dollars at exchange rates on the dates of the 
transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated to Canadian dollars 
at the period end exchange rate. Non-monetary assets held at historical cost are not retranslated subsequent to 
initial recognition. Foreign currency differences arising on translation are recognized in profit or loss. 
 
Related parties 
Related parties are parties that have the ability to control or to exercise significant influence over the Company. 
 
New and amended accounting standards and interpretations adopted 
There were no new and amended accounting standards and interpretations mandatorily effective for accounting 
periods that begin on or after January 1, 2020 that are relevant to the financial reporting of the Company.  
 
Accounting standards and amendments issued but not yet adopted 
A number of new standards and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the IASB that are 
mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2020, or later periods. The Company has not 
early adopted these new standards in preparing these financial statements. These new standards are either not 
applicable or are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company’s financial statements.  
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4. OIL AND GAS PROPERTIES 
 
A continuity of the Company’s oil and gas properties is as follows: 
 

Cost 
   Queenstown 

$ 
Bigoray 

$ 
Total 

$ 
Balance, December 31, 2018    4,837,630 8,877,677 13,715,307 
  Additions    1,260,546 6,342,102 7,602,648 
  Reclassification   111,171 1,416          112,587 
  Changes in reclamation provision (Note 7)   230,829 32,932 263,761 
Balance, December 31, 2019   6,440,176 15,254,127 21,694,303 
   Additions   - 22,979 22,979 
Balance, December 31, 2020   6,440,176 15,277,106 21,717,282 

 
Accumulated depletion and impairment 

   Queenstown 
$ 

Bigoray 
$ 

Total 
$ 

Balance, December 31, 2018    413,004 423,140 836,144 
  Additions   589,821 384,649 974,470 
  Impairment    2,236,279 -      2,236,279 
Balance, December 31, 2019   3,239,104 807,789 4,046,893 
  Additions    43,993 402,964 446,957 
  Impairment    1,213,428 -      1,213,428 
Balance, December 31, 2020   3,283,097 1,210,753 5,707,278 

 
Balance 

   Queenstown 
$ 

Bigoray 
$ 

Total 
$ 

December 31, 2019    3,201,072 14,446,338 17,647,410 
December 31, 2020   3,157,079 14,066,353 16,010,004 

  
            Impairment: 

Oil and gas properties were measured at fair value based on level 3 inputs on a non-recurring basis. During the 
year ended December 31, 2020, oil and gas properties with a carrying amount of $17,223,432 (2019 - 
$19,883,690) were written down to their estimated fair value of $16,010,004 (2019 - $17,647,410), resulting in 
an impairment charge of $1,213,428 (2019 - $2,236,279). The estimated fair value of oil and gas properties was 
calculated based upon discounted cash flow projections. Cash flows used in impairment evaluations are 
developed with many factors and assumptions including the expected reservoir characteristics, future 
commodity prices and costs and assumed effects of regulation by governmental agencies 
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5. EQUIPMENT  
 
Cost 

   Equipment 
$ 

Field Equipment 
$ 

Total 
$ 

Balance, December 31, 2018   47,656 108,150 155,806 
Additions   306,044 920,332 1,226,376 
Balance, December 31, 2019   353,700 1,028,482 1,382,182 
Additions   - 20,593 20,593 
Balance, December 31, 2020   353,700 1,049,075 1,402,775 

 
 
Accumulated depreciation 

   Equipment 
$ 

Field Equipment 
$ 

Total 
$ 

Balance, December 31, 2018   10,644 30,282 40,926 
Additions    38,007   107,607   145,614  
Balance, December 31, 2019   48,651 137,889 186,540 
Additions    61,010  180,178 241,188 
Balance, December 31, 2020   109,661 318,067 427,728 

 
Balance 

   Equipment 
$ 

Field Equipment 
$ 

Total 
$ 

Balance, December 31, 2019   305,049 890,593 1,195,642 
Balance, December 31, 2020   244,039 731,008 975,047 

 
 
6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS  
 

The Company acquired certain exploration and evaluation assets. A continuity of the assets is as follows: 
 

Balance, December 31, 2018 $ 110,693 
Additions  1,894 
Reclassification  (112,587) 
Balance, December 31, 2019 $ - 
Additions  - 
Balance, December 31, 2020 $ - 

 
 
7. RECLAMATION PROVISION  
 

The reclamation provision is the estimated cost of restoring and retiring the Bigoray and Queenstown oil and gas 
properties. The following table reconciles the estimated beginning and ending carrying amounts of the reclamation 
provision. 
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7. RECLAMATION PROVISION - Continued 
 

   Queenstown 
$ 

Bigoray 
$ 

Total 
$ 

Balance, December 31, 2018   456,837 1,547,591 2,004,428 
Accretion  10,361 33,883 44,244 
Changes to estimates and additions (Note 4) 230,829 32,932 263,761 
Settlements - (126,917) (126,917) 
Balance, December 31, 2019 698,027 1,487,489 2,185,516 
Accretion 10,063 21,329 31,392 
Settlements - 436 436 
Balance, December 31, 2020 708,090 1,509,254 2,217,344 

 
The assumptions used for the calculation of the provision on the Bigoray and Queenstown Assets are as follows: 
 

    Bigoray Queenstown 
Estimated cash flows to settle the obligation (undiscounted)  $ 1,661,217 $ 695,262 
Time range for settling the obligation  16 – 37 years 8-22 years 
Credit-adjusted risk-free rate  2.5% 2.5% 
Long term inflation rate  1.77% - 1.83% 1.60% - 1.83% 

 
 
8. PROPERTY ACQUISITION LIABILITY 
 
 During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company completed its acquisition of the Bigoray property. As part 

of this business combination, the Company has assumed a property acquisition liability. Fair value was established 
at the acquisition date for each of the assets and liabilities acquired in the business combination. As security for 
the property acquisition liability, the creditor maintains a first and fixed charge on all of the assets transferred to 
Pulse in the business combination. 

 
The loan is secured by the Company’s assets, non-interest bearing, and matures in 2023. The Company also has 
certain clauses attached to the acquisition structure that allow it, at no penalty, to accelerate payments to be made 
to shorten the duration of the payment schedule.  
 
On February 19, 2020, the remaining $1,000,000 outstanding was increased to $1,109,930, payable by thirty-six 
(36) monthly payments of $30,831 due on the first day of each month commencing on April 1, 2020, with the final 
payment to be made on March 1, 2023.  The Company also negotiated, at its sole option, the ability to elect to 
accelerate payment by making a final lump sum payment of $750,000 if the principal amount owing to Crimson 
totals less than $750,000. On March 26, 2020, the Company made a further amendment to the agreement by 
including two interest only payments of $10,000 on May 1, 2020 and June 1, 2020, and to resume subsequently 
the remaining 35 monthly payments of $30,831 on July 1, 2020, with the final payment to be made on May 1, 2023.   

  



Management’s Report 
   
   
   
 TSX-V: PUL  

    20 

 
Pulse Oil Corp.  
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 
Expressed in Canadian Dollars          
 

8.        PROPERTY ACQUISITION LIABILITY - Continued 
 

The following table summarizes the continuity for the property acquisition liability: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The contractual maturities in respect of the Company’s property acquisition liability are as follows: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The present value of the property acquisition liability was calculated using a discount rate of 2.00%. 
 
 

9. SHARE CAPITAL  
 

(a) Authorized 
 

At December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company’s authorized share capital consisted of an unlimited number of 
common shares without par value.   

 
(b) Changes in share capital 

 
Year ended December 31, 2020 
During the year ended December 31, 2020, there were no changes to share capital. 
 
Year ended December 31, 2019 
During the year ended December 31, 2019, 7,383,008 warrants were exercised for $0.17 per share for cash 
proceeds of $1,255,111. There was no carrying value previously allocated to the warrants exercised.   

 
At December 31, 2019, Pulse has 151,592,357 common shares issued including 2,358,009 shares held in escrow.  
These escrow shares were released on March 7, 2020. 

  

Balance, December 31, 2019 1,100,951 
Repayments (247,494) 
Loss on property acquisition liability modification  100,059 
Accretion 31,716 
Balance, December 31, 2020 985,232 

 December 31, 
2020 

$ 

   December 31, 
2019 
$ 

Not later than one year 483,303 500,000 
Later than one year and not later than five years 524,134 625,000 
Less: Future interest charges (22,205) (24,049) 
Present                           985,232 1,100,951 
  Less: current portion (479,129) (495,440) 
Long-term portion of property acquisition liability 506,103 605,511 
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9.       SHARE CAPITAL - Continued 
 

(c) Warrants  
 
As at December 31, 2020, the company had no warrants outstanding (2019 – 21,988,682).  
A continuity is as follows: 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 Stock options and share-based compensation 

 
As at December 31, 2020 and 2019, there were no stock options outstanding.  
 
 

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES 
 

The Company has identified all of the directors and senior officers as its key management personnel.  All amounts 
due to related parties are unsecured, bear no interest and are due on demand.  

 
During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company paid $32,000 in operating and capital expenses on oil 
and gas properties to a company controlled by a director and the CFO (2019 - $408,579). 
 
Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is $174,033 (December 31, 2019 - $19,273) due to related 
parties for accrued wages and management fees to the CEO, COO, and CFO.  
 
Below is a summary of key management compensation:  

 
 2020 

$ 
2019 

$ 
Salaries paid to the CEO 115,625 185,000 
Directors fees paid to a company owned by a director - 8,000 
Management fees paid to the CFO 62,500 100,000 
Salaries paid to the COO 92,500 185,000 
 270,625 478,000 
   

 
  

 Warrants 
 Number 

Outstanding 
Weighted Average 

Exercise Price 
$ 

Outstanding December 31, 2018                           60,433,166           0.22 
  Exercised (7,383,008)   0.17 
  Expired (31,061,476) 0.17 
Outstanding December 31, 2019 21,988,682 0.30 
  Expired (21,988,682) 0.30 
Outstanding December 31, 2020 - - 
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11. LOSS PER SHARE  
 
 The calculations for basic and diluted loss per share are as follows: 
 

 
 

2020 
$ 

2019 
$ 

Net loss for the year (3,176,329) (3,102,470) 
Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding 151,592,357 148,334,391 
Diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding 151,592,357 148,334,391 
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.02) (0.02) 

 
 
12. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
 
 As at December 31, 2020 and 2019, accounts receivable consists of: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As at December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company has not recorded any allowance for doubtful accounts. 
 
 
13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
            

Categories of financial assets and financial liabilities  
As at December 31, 2020, the Company’s financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable, accounts 
payable and property acquisition liability. 
 
The carrying values of the Company’s financial instruments are classified into the following categories: 

 
Fair value of financial instruments 
IFRS 7 establishes a fair value hierarchy for financial instruments measured at fair value that reflects the 
significance of inputs in making fair value measurements as follows: 
 
 Level 1 - applied to assets or liabilities for which there are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets 

or liabilities. 
 
 
  

 2020 
$ 

2019 
$ 

Trade receivables 39,069 154,280 
Goods and services taxes and other 5,988 30,099 
 45,057 184,379 

Financial instrument  Category December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019 
Cash and cash equivalents  FVTPL 102,511 379,205 
Accounts receivable  Amortized cost 45,057 184,379 
Accounts payable   Amortized cost 1,891,270 1,354,176 
Property acquisition liability  Amortized cost 985,232 1,100,951 
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13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - Continued 
 

Fair value of financial instruments - continued 
 

 Level 2 - applies to assets or liabilities for which there are inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 
that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities 
in active markets or indirectly such as quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in markets with insufficient 
volume or infrequent transactions. 

 
 Level 3 - applies to assets or liabilities for which there are unobservable market data. 

 
As at December 31, 2020 and 2019, Cash and cash equivalents of $102,511 and $379,205, respectively, were 
measured at fair value on a recurring basis and classified as Level 1. 

 
The fair value of the Company’s other financial instruments approximates their carrying value as at December 
31, 2020 and 2019 because of the demand nature or short-term maturity of these instruments approximate 
fair value.  

 
Financial Instruments and Risk Management 
The Company is exposed to various risks that arise from its business environment and the financial instruments it 
holds. The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company’s risk 
exposures and explains how these risks and its capital structure are managed.  

 
Capital management 
The Company’s objective is to maintain its capital base to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and 
to sustain future development of the business. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments 
to it, as it is able to, in light of changing economic conditions and the risks associated with working within the oil 
and natural gas industry. The Company considers its capital structure to include shareholders’ equity and working 
capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue shares, issue debentures or 
obtain new credit facilities. 
 
In order to facilitate the management of its capital structure, the Company prepares annual capital expenditure 
budgets, which are updated throughout the year depending on a variety of factors such as current and forecast 
prices, actual capital deployment and general industry conditions. There has been no change to this approach for 
the year. 
 
Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company’s 
approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure, as far as reasonable, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet 
is liabilities when they come due. Typically, the Company will ensure that it has sufficient cash on hand to meet 
expected operational expenses for a period of 60 days, including the servicing of financial obligations. To achieve 
this objective, the Company’s use of capital expenditure budgets, cash flow forecasts and authorizations for 
expenditures on both operated and non-operated projects assist the Company in management of liquidity risk. 
 
The Company may need to seek a combination of debt, equity and/or asset divestitures to meet its operational 
requirements. As at December 31, 2020, the Company has cash of $102,511 (2019 - $379,205) to meet its current 
liabilities of $2,651,774 (2019 - $1,849,616). 
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13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – Continued 
 

Contractual undiscounted cash flow requirements for financial liabilities as at December 31, 2020 are as follows: 
             

      <1 year     2-3 Years     4-5 Years     Thereafter      Total 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 2,172,645   —   —   —  $ 2,172,645 
Property acquisition liability   483,303  524,134   —   —   1,007,437 
Reclamation provision    —   —   —   2,217,344   2,217,344 
  $  2,655,948  524,134   — $  2,217,344  $  5,397,426 

 
Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails 
to meet is contractual obligations. Financial assets subject to credit risk include cash and cash equivalents and 
accounts receivable. Cash and cash equivalents are held with Canadian banks, and the Company does not believe 
cash and cash equivalents would be subject to material credit risk. Accounts receivable credit risk arises principally 
from sales of oil and gas products to various customers.  

 
 

On entering into any business contract, the extent to which the arrangement exposes the Company to credit risk 
is considered. The Company’s policy to mitigate credit risk associated with these balances is to establish 
relationships with reputable counterparties. The creditworthiness of new counterparties is assessed and in some 
instances the Company may require new counterparties to obtain a letter of credit or provide an advance of funds. 
Receivables from petroleum and natural gas sales are normally collected on the 25th day of the month following 
production. In addition, future risk exists with potential partners; as disagreements occasionally arise that increase 
the potential for non-collection. The Company does not typically obtain collateral from oil and gas product 
customers. 

 
The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk at December 31, 2020 is in respect of accounts receivable of 
$45,057 (December 31, 2019 - $184,379).  As at December 31, 2020 and 2019, no provision for doubtful accounts 
has been recorded. 
 
Commodity price risk 
Commodity price risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in commodity prices. 
Prices for oil and natural gas are impacted by not only the relationship between the Canadian and United States 
dollar, but also world economic events that can affect supply and demand levels. Changes in commodity prices 
can expose the Company to fluctuations in its net earnings. Commodity prices changes will impact revenues and 
impairment amounts calculated. The Company does not have any commodity price or foreign currency hedge 
contracts in place. 
 
Interest rate risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. 
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14. INCOME TAXES 
 

The reconciliation of income taxes calculated at the Canadian statutory tax rate to the income tax expense is as 
follows: 

  2020  2019 
Net loss  before income taxes $ 3,176,329 $ 3,102,470 
Canadian and Alberta statutory income tax rate  24%  26% 
Expected income tax recovery at statutory rate  762,001  806,642 
Tax effect of:     
Permanent differences and other  (15,001)  (638,642) 
Change in unrecognized deferred income tax assets   (747,000)  (168,000) 
Deferred income tax recovery $ - $ - 

 
Temporary differences and tax losses arising in Canada have not been recognized as deferred income tax assets 
because management has determined it is not probable that sufficient future taxable profits will be earned in 
Canada to recover such assets. Unrecognized deductible temporary differences are summarized as follows: 

  2020  2019 
Non-capital losses carried forward $ 2,692,000 $ 1,526,000 
Share issuance costs  146,000  255,000 
Equipment   115,000  47,000 
Oil and gas properties  (1,163,000)  (780,000) 
Term loan  5,000  - 
Unrecognized deferred tax assets $ 1,795,000 $ 1,048,000 

 
 The Company has Canadian non-capital losses for income tax purposes of $10,500,000 (2019 - $5,900,000), which 

may be carried forward and offset against taxable income.   
 
 
15. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION  
 
 Cash and cash equivalents are comprised of: 

  2020  2019 
Cash $ 102,511 $ 379,205 
Total cash and cash equivalents  $ 102,511 $ 379,205 

 
 
 The Company has conducted non-cash investing and financing transactions as follows: 
 
     2020   2019 

     $   $ 
Investing activity 
   Additions to reclamation obligation                      -   263,761 
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16.      OIL AND GAS SALES 
 

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company had revenues from oil and gas sales of $990,245 (2019 - 
$2,213,318). These revenues were derived wholly from the Company’s Alberta oil and gas interests. 
      

 
Year Ended 

December 31, 2020 
$ 

December 31, 2019 
$ 

   Crude oil 777,116 1,717,400 
   Natural gas 74,061 186,133 
   Natural gas liquid 139,068 309,785 
Oil and gas sales 990,245 2,213,318 

 
 
17.      MAJOR CUSTOMERS AND ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE 

The Company bids its sales on a month-to-month basis and normally sells approximately 100% of its monthly 
production to three to four major customer. Since the Company is able to sell the production to other readily 
available customers, the loss of any one customer would not have an adverse effect on our overall sales 
operations. 

 
18. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS       
 

Rights offering 
Subsequent to the yearend, the Company completed a rights offering whereby it issued rights to holders of its 
common shares of record at the close of business on April 6, 2021 (the “Record Date”) who are located in 
eligible jurisdictions. Pursuant to the rights offering, each holder of common shares received one (1) 
transferable right for each common share held as at the Record Date. One (1) right entitles the holder thereof 
to subscribe for one (1) common share at a subscription price of $0.01 per common share until expiration on 
April 30, 2021.  Assuming all rights are exercised, the rights offering will raise gross proceeds of $1,515,924.  
 
In connection with the rights offering, the Company entered into a standby commitment agreement with a 
Company insider (the “Standby Purchaser”) who currently owns 16.02% of Pulse’s common shares. The 
Standby Purchaser has agreed, subject to certain terms and conditions, to exercise his basic subscription 
privilege in respect of any rights he holds, and, in addition thereto, acquire any additional common shares 
available as a result of any unexercised rights under the rights offering, such that the Company will, subject to 
the terms of the standby commitment agreement, be guaranteed to issue 150,000,000 common shares for 
aggregate gross proceeds of $1,500,000 in connection with the rights offering. The standby commitment has 
been approved by the independent directors of the Company.  As consideration for the standby commitment, 
the Company has agreed to issue 37,500,000 bonus warrants to the Standby Purchaser (being 25% of the 
amount of the standby commitment).  Each standby commitment warrant will be exercisable for sixty (60) 
months from the date of issuance into one common share at a price of $0.05 per share. 
 
Settlement agreements 
Subsequent to the yearend, the Company negotiated settlement agreements with a majority of its vendors in 
relation to its existing accounts payable, in order to remain a viable entity moving forward.  The Company was 
able to negotiate settlements to reduce its outstanding accounts payable by more than $500,000. 
 
 


